
  
 

 

 
 

 
i 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 
 
  
Date: Tuesday, 3 July 2012 
Time: 12.00 pm - 1.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457086 
 

AGENDA 
 

1    ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 

 Nominations are invited for the Chair and Vice Chair for the Partnership 
 

2    NOTING TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 Terms of Reference for the Partnership were considered by the City 
Council’s Community Services Scrutiny Committee on the 28th June 2010.   
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

4    SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - FEEDBACK 
AND FORWARD LOOK TO NEXT MEETING ON 11 JULY AND BEYOND 
(LIZ ROBIN)  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 Members are asked to note the Forward Agenda Plan and raise any 
matters of interest.  
 

5    DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR CONSULTATION   
 

 Members are asked to give their initial views and to agree a process for the 
Partnership to prepare a response.   
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5a   Draft Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2012–17  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5b   Developing a Local Response  (Pages 11 - 42) 
 

6    HEADLINE LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR PARTNERS   
 

 Members are asked to consider local priority areas where the partnership 
might take collective action taking into account the following:  
   

6a    Local Clinical commissioning areas  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 A paper showing Areas of Focus for the 2012/13 Cluster integrated Plan.  
 

6b   Report to the City Council's Community Services Scrutiny Committee 28th 
June 2012  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

6c   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Summary: Phase 6 Report 2012   
(Pages 59 - 88) 
 

6d   Cambridge Health Profile:' Local Intelligence' for Cambridge   
(Pages 89 - 98) 
 

7   SETTING FUTURE DATES - UPDATE ON MODERN.GOV 
 



 
iii 

 
Information for the public 

 
Public attendance 
You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, although it will be 
necessary to ask you to leave the ro
[...]
hievements over a year 

 ! Represent the interests of local people and to utilise existing community 
engagement mechanisms, where possible, so that the plans and strategies of 
local agencies are better informed, and 

 ! Maintain a two-way flow of communication with the Shadow Cambridgeshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board to develop joint working and to play a role in its 
network

3. Membership 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Membership of the Cambridge Local Health Partnership will cover: 

 ! Cambridge Council Executive Member for Community Services and Health
 ! Cambridge Council Executive Member for Housing 
 ! Cambridge Council Opposition Spokesperson 
 ! Cambridgeshire County Councillor 
 ! GP representative of Cam. Health / CATCH 
 ! Cam. Health / CATCH  Manager 
 ! Locality Public Health representative
 ! Representative of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board / Director of 

Public Health 
 ! Representative of the community and voluntary sector 
 ! Representative from Cambridgeshire Children’s Trust 
 ! Head of Refuse and Environment (City Council) 

4. Meeting Arrangements 

Notice of Meetings 

Meetings of Cambridge Local Health Partnership will be convened by the City 
Council, who will also arrange the clerking and recording of meetings. 

Chair

Cambridge Local Health Partnership will elect a Chair and Vice-Chair.

Quorum

The quorum for all meetings of the Cambridge Local Health partnership will be 
achieved when at least 3 different organisations are in attendance. The role of 
members will be to regularly attend meetings.

Substitutes

Nominating groups may appoint a substitute member for each position.
These members will receive electronic versions of agendas and minutes for all 
meetings.

Decision Making 

It is expected that decisions will be reached by consensus, however, if a vote 
is required it will be determined by a simple majority of those members 
present and voting.  If there are equal numbers of votes for and against, the 
Chair will have 
[...]


n 

Jo
in

t 
H

ea
lt

h
 a

n
d

 W
el

lb
ei

n
g

 S
tr

at
eg

y 
A

pp
ro

va
l o

f t
he

 J
oi

nt
 H

ea
lth

 a
nd

 W
el

lb
ei

ng
 S

tr
at

eg
y 

fo
r 

C
am

br
id

ge
sh

ire
 

Li
z 

R
ob

in
 

W
ed

 2
6 

S
ep

t 
20

12
10

 O
ct

 
20

12

A
re

as
 f

o
r 

Im
m

ed
ia

te
 A

ct
io

n
 

U
pd

at
e 

on
 p

ro
gr

es
s 

ag
ai

ns
t t

he
 fo

ur
 a

re
as

 id
en

tif
ie

d 
fo

r 
im

m
ed

ia
te

 a
ct

io
n.

 

W
ed

 2
6 

S
ep

t 
C

la
ire

 B
ru

in
 

20
12

 !
D

om
es

tic
 V

io
le

nc
e 

an
d 

S
ex

ua
l A

bu
se

 S
tr

at
eg

y 
– 

A
ct

io
n 

P
la

n 

Li
z 

R
ob

in
 / 

D
r 

H
am

bl
in

g
W

ed
 2

6 
S

ep
t 

C
lin

ic
al

 C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

in
g

 G
ro

u
p

 D
ra

ft
 A

n
n

u
al

 P
la

n
 

20
12

M
ik

e 
H

ew
in

s 
W

ed
 2

6 
S

ep
t 

R
ep

o
rt

 o
n

 H
ea

lt
h

W
at

ch
 

20
12

16
 J

an
 

20
13

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  ITEM 5

Cambridge Local Health Partnership 
3 July 2012 

DEVELOPING A LOCAL RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION DRAFT 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

Members are asked to: 

1. Give initial views on the consultation draft strategy and its 
consultation questions, shown in Appendix 1 

2. Agree to the Cambridge Local Health Partnership providing a 
response. 

3. If the above is agreed, set up a sub-group to look at preparing an 
initial response by 27 July and then commenting on this response 
(circulated by email) by 10 August 2012. 

4. Hold a meeting of the Local Health Partnership in the first week of 
September to “sign-off” a response.

Background

The draft Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy was launched for public 
consultation on 18 June and will run until 17 September. It is intended to help 
identify and confirm agreed priorities for the health and wellbeing of communities 
in Cambridgeshire.  It has been informed by public health intelligence set out in the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA 20121) and seeks to build on existing 
work within the county. 

The purpose of the strategy is to identify and articulate priorities that the Health & 
Wellbeing Board and its Network (including Local Health Partnerships) can 
influence as effective multi-agency partners, using combined resources and 
promoting innovative and integrated approaches to commissioning.  

The draft Strategy document follows the framework agreed by the (Shadow) 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 11 April 2012.  It sets out the purpose and vision 
for the strategy and highlights a model of what influences physical and mental 
health and wellbeing.  It devotes a specific section to the importance of developing 
new ways of working including: using resources differently; joining up 
commissioning; and encouraging local and collaborative effort. 

The methods of consultation include online and paper questionnaires. The final 
version of the strategy will be presented for approval at the October meeting of the 
shadow Health and Wellbeing Board.  The statutory Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
will be produced in 2013.  The Strategy will be reviewed and refreshed annually to 
reflect progress and any new priorities identified by the Health & Wellbeing Board. 

                                           
1 http://www.cambridgeshirejsna.org.uk

Agenda Item 5a

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk

a consultation on the 

Draft Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2012–17

A
genda Item

 5b

P
age 11



Foreword from Councillor Nick Clarke, Chair, 
Cambridgeshire Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board .................... 3

1 Introduction........................................................................... 4

2 How is the Health & Wellbeing Strategy being developed? ... 5

2.1 Developing the draft strategy: what we have done so far ........... 5

2.2 The Public Consultation: 
how your views will inform the strategy ..................................... 5

[...]
 What is new, is the ambition of the Health
and Wellbeing Board and Network to tackle
some of these priorities through organisations
working together in new ways or with fresh
approaches. It is important that we continue to
challenge our ways of working and understand
whether we are using the right approach and
how we can more effectively link together. 

Joined up commissioning

To improve health and wellbeing and improve
the health of the worst off fastest we will need
to think about the whole picture and how we
can shape the services and support we provide
to meet the needs of different communities. 

The County Council and local NHS will aim to
work closely with our partners in District
Councils and Local Health Partnerships, the
Police Service and Criminal Justice System, the
Voluntary sector and local community groups. 

When considering commissioning of services
from the community sector, where possible we
will enter into joint funding arrangements with
those statutory agencies already providing
funding to add value and avoid duplication of
monitoring and reporting.

Using resources differently 

This strategy is being developed during a
period of public sector resource constraint. To
make a difference we will need to change the
way we use resources and re-think how we
commission and deliver services across health
and social care and other relevant services, in
order to achieve better outcomes and
effectively meet increasing levels of need. We
aim to find new ways of working with aligned or
shared budgets and using our combined
resources more effectively together, to get
best value across the local public sector.

Local and collaborative effort

We will continue to engage and involve all
partners and the local community in decision-
making and strive for open, honest
conversations. We aim to maximise effective
health networks across Cambridgeshire to
ensure effective communication. 

A
 c

on
su

lta
tio

n 
on

 th
e 

dr
af

t C
am

br
id

ge
sh

ire
 H

ea
[...]
Wellbeing%20Board.htm

An 8-page Consultation questionnaire can be found as an appendix to this document. This is a summary of the key 5 questions:

P
age 34



www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk

a consultation on the 

Draft Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2012–17

Appendix: Consultation questionnaire
Please fill in this questionnaire to tell us your views on the priorities we have outlined in the Draft Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Strategy by 17th September 2012. 

You can do this either by filling in this printed questionnaire and sending it to us at Box CC1318, Cambridgeshire County Council, FREEPOST CB176, Cambridge CB3 0BR or submitting
your views using the online questionnaire which you can find on our webpage: http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/council/partnerships/Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.htm

P
age 35



Good health and wellbeing is fundamental to
enable us to live an active and fulfilled life and
play a role in our local communities. In
Cambridgeshire, we are fortunate to live in a
part of the country where the health of the local
people is generally better than the England
average. Whilst this is encouraging, it only
paints part of the wider picture. We also know
that some local people experience significant
disadvantage and inequalities in health and well-
being. 

With this in mind, we have produced a draft
Health & Wellbeing Strategy for consultation
which identifies the priority issues we believe
are important for local people and outlines how
we will work together effectively  to tackle
them. 

We are keen to get your views on the strategy
to help improve our services, and would be
grateful if you could spare a few minutes to
complete this short questionnaire. Your insight
and opinions are important and will help us to
ensure that we are providing the most useful
information and support to the people that
need it.

The consultation will begin on the 18th June.
Please take some time to fill in this
questionnaire by 17th September 2012. 
[...]
der 30 hours 

per week)

n Self employed (full or part-time)

n Full-time education at college or university

n Unemployed and available for work

n Permanently sick / disabled

n Retired

n Looking after the home

n Other (please specify below)

A
 c

on
su

lta
tio

n 
on

 th
e 

dr
af

t C
am

br
id

ge
sh

ire
 H

ea
lth

 &
 W

el
lb

ei
ng

 S
tr

at
eg

y 
20

12
–1

7

viii

Thank you for taking part in the
Cambridgeshire Health and
Wellbeing Strategy Consultation.
Your feedback will be invaluable
in shaping the final strategy for
the county. 

P
age 42



1

Extract from report prepared for the Cambridgeshire Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting on 29th May 
2012 by Dr Sushil Jathanna, Chief Executive, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Cluster Primary Care Trust. 

3.5 Clinical Commissioning – Areas of Focus for 2012-13 

For the current financial year whilst in shadow form, the CCG will play a key role in 
taking forward as relevant the Cluster PCT Integrated Plan. Through the initiatives 
set out in the Integrated Plan, clinical commissioners are seeking primarily an 
improvement to service quality whilst improving cost effectiveness. The initiatives 
selected for implementation in 2012-13 are designed to address the following: 

a)  Improving quality of life for those who are at their most vulnerable 
For example, there is a strong focus on the welfare of vulnerable people, 
especially the frail elderly and there is a wide range of initiatives from 
significant strategic transformation in partnership with Local Authority partners 
and with service providers through to more localised initiatives designed to 
reduce unnecessary admission to hospital.  

b)  Encouraging more positive and healthier lifestyle choices and 
behaviours
For example, providing support to encourage smoking cessation and 
reduction in harm through alcohol abuse. 

 c)  Improving access to services and streamlining the patient’s clinical 
journey
There are several initiatives whic
[...]
ambridge Local 
Health Partnership. These were being put in place in response to the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012 (“the Act”) and form a part of the 
wider reforms to the NHS. 

1.2 This report shows the progress with the establishment of these local 
bodies and sets out some of the Council’s own contributions to 
improving health in Cambridge. It also highlights the consultation 
about the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Cambridgeshire, 
prepared by Cambridgeshire’s Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, 
which will guide local commissioning decisions in the future, and 
invites members to consider what the priorities for Cambridge should 
be, taking into account the evidence provided by the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment, and to support the preparation of the Council’s 
own response, informed by the views of the Cambridge Local Health 
Partnership and others. 

Report Page No: 1 

Agenda Item 6b

Page 45



Report Page No: 2 

2. Recommendations

The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

2.1 To note the findings of the JSNA, Phase 6, Summary Report 2012 
(3.6).

2.2 To agree to prepare and return a Council response to the draft Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, during its consultation period, and for the 
Executive Councillor to sign this off, after consultation with the 
opposition spokesperson (3.10). 

2.3 To agree a terms of reference to guide the Cambridge Local Health 
Partnership (3.15). 

3. Background

Cambridgeshire’s Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

3.1 Cambridgeshire’s Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board (“the Shadow 
Board”) met for the first time on 14 October 2011 and since met a 
further three times. The target date for the Shadow Board to become a 
statutory body is 1 April 2013. The Shadow Board will: 

o Prepare a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Cambridgeshire based an “enriched” and “inclusive” Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) of the wider health and 
wellbeing needs of the people of Cambridgeshire 

o Promote joint c
[...]
tember 2012 

o The final approval of the final Strategy at the October Shadow 
Board meeting. 

3.9 At the time of writing this report the consultation draft of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy is not available. Its framework is 
expected to set out the purpose of the strategy – to allow readers to 
make an informed comment on the proposed themes and priorities for 
the final strategy – what it is thought that the needs of people in 
Cambridgeshire presently are and how new ways of working could 
lead to the outcomes that are sought – the improvement in health of 
Cambridgeshire’s population. As the release date of the draft is the 
same day as the publication of the Community Services agenda, 
members of the committee will receive a copy of the document with 
their agenda. 

Making our response 

3.10 It will be important that the Council and its local partners and others 
with a stake in the health and wellbeing of the population – probably 
all sections of the population - contribute their views about the 
evidence presented and the priorities selected, based on their 
knowledge of the different communities in Cambridge. The document 
is important because it will provide guidance for local commissioning 
decisions. The main duty to consult, however, rests with the Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  

3.11 The Council provides a range of services that contribute to improving 
the health of local people. Highlighting our services to commissioners 
is a key task as our work with vulnerable communities, especially 
those living on low incomes, is often preventative and “upstream” and 

Page 49



Report Page No: 6 

can be lost when there is an emphasis on acute and reactive care. 
Some of our contributing services are shown in Appendix 2. The 
Council has the opportunity to shape the document through the 
Cambridge Local Health Partnership.

Cambridge Local Health Partnership 

3.12  The Shadow Board sees itself as a being the centre of a wider 
 network 
[...]
d Sensory Impairments and/or Long-Term Conditions 
(2008) 

Full JSNA at http://www.cambridgeshirejsna.org.uk/jsna-topics-published-
previously/adults-physical-or-sensory-impairment-and-or-long-term-condition 

Demography 

The OPCS Survey of disability estimated that, in 2006, 8% of the Cambridgeshire 
population (including older people) or about 48,000 people had a disability.    

Data and inequalities 

• There were 3,020 disabled people of working age receiving benefits in 
Cambridgeshire in May 2009.  Of these 2,990 were receiving Disability Living 
Allowance.  Claimants of benefits related to disability represented about 0.8%, or 
one person in 125, of resident working age people in Cambridgeshire. 

• Individuals with the most severe forms of physical and sensory impairment are 
eligible for social services support.  In 2008/09, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Adult Social Care provided services for 2,110 clients aged 18-64 with physical 
disability, frailty and sensory impairment.  

• There were 570 people aged between 18 and 64 who were registered with the 
Council as Blind and/or Partially Sighted at 31 March 2008.  There were 1,510 
people of all ages registered with social services in Cambridgeshire as deaf (435) 
or hard of hearing (1,075) at 31 March 2007. 

• The likelihood of having a disability increases with a person’s age.  

  

Page 85



28 

Local views  

A review of both local and national consultations with people with physical and/or 
sensory impairment gave the following findings: 

• Housing is a major factor determining physically disabled people’s health and 
wellbeing. It appears from national reports that most disabled people live in 
unsuitable accommodation. 

• Physical disability also affects family members, as they often give up their 
employment to become carers or, if parents, they need to face the costs of a 
disabled child. 

• People with physical disabilities tend to have less disposable income than people 
without disabi
[...]
 Alcohol Needs 
Assessments (referenced on previous page).  For the years 2006-2008, there were 
42 drug related deaths in Cambridgeshire with the highest number, and rate being in 
Cambridge City.  The rate was 5.9 per 100,000 population compared with rates of 1.7 
in Fenland and Huntingdonshire. 

Mental health 

Findings from the JSNA ‘Mental Health in adults of working age’ indicate that the 
prevalence of mental health issues in Cambridge City is high. The reasons for this 
are complex.  Please see the JSNA ‘Mental health in adults of working age’ at 
http://www.cambridgeshirejsna.org.uk/mental-health-adults-working-age/mh-adults.  Note 
also that the Cambridge Access Surgery serves homeless people. According to QOF 
data 2010/11, the recorded prevalence of mental illness at the surgery was 15.0% 
compared to the NHS Cambridgeshire average of 0.7%.

Priorities for Cambridge City 

The following priorities were identified in the health profile for Cambridge. 

 ! Addressing local inequalities in health. See the local health inequalities 
strategy at:
http://www.cambridgeshirepct.nhs.uk/downloads/Your%20Health/OtherPublicHealthR
eports/Cambridgeshire%20Health%20Inequalities%20Strategy%202009-2011.pdf.

 ! Working in partnership to address the needs of homeless people. Please see 
the ‘People who are homeless or at risk of homelessness’ JSNA at:
http://www.cambridgeshirejsna.org.uk/jsna-topics-published-previously/people-who-
are-homeless-or-risk-homelessness.

 ! A focus on prevention, including alcohol related harm, smoking physical 
activity and obesity.  Please see the prevention JSNA for working age adults 
at: http://www.cambridgeshirejsna.org.uk/cambridgeshire-joint-strategic-needs-
assessment-jsna/jsna-phase-5-prevention

7
    18/11/11 Page 95



8
    18/11/11Page 96



9
    18/11/11 Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Noting Terms of Reference
	4 Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Update - Feedback and forward look to next meeting on 11 July and beyond (Liz Robin)
	5a Draft Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2012Œ17
	5b Developing a Local Response
	6a Local Clinical commissioning areas
	6b Report to the City Council's Community Services Scrutiny Committee 28th June 2012
	ITEM 6 ii) The Councils Contribution to Wellbeing_1

	6c Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Summary: Phase 6 Report 2012
	6d Cambridge Health Profile:' Local Intelligence' for Cambridge



Minutes of the meeting


Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Tuesday, 3 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 3 July 2012 
 12.00  - 1.35 pm 
 
Present:   
Mike Hay (Head of Quality and Transformation, Cambridgeshire County 
Council, Adult Social Care),  
Fay Haffenden (Consultant in Public Health),  
Rachel Harrison (Manager Camhealth Local Commissioning Group),  
Rachel Harmer (GP Cam Health),  
Antoinette Jackson (Chief Executive, Cambridge City Council),  
Jas Lally (Head of Refuse and Environment, Cambridge City Council),  
Geraldine Linehan (GP, NHSC),  
Mike Pitt (Executive Councillor, Cambridge City Council),  
Jez Reeve (Chief Executive, Cambridge Council for Voluntary Services), 
Graham Saint (Strategy Officer, Cambridge City Council)  
Wendy Quarry (JSNA Programme Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council),  
  

1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
Councillor Pitt volunteered to be Chair and this was seconded by Jez Reeve.   
 
The partnership felt that the Vice Chair should come from the health sector. 
However, none of those present felt able to commit to this role and the present 
time. This would be reviewed at the next meeting.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) that Councillor Pitt be Chair and Jas Lally be acting 
Vice Chair of the Cambridge Local Health Partnership. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Inger O'Meara Dr Liz Robin and County 
Councillor Paul Sales. 
 

3 Noting Terms of Reference 
 
The Partnership noted the Terms of Reference. 
 

4 Public Questions 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Tuesday, 3 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
There were no public questions.  
 

5 Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Update - Feedback and 
forward look to next meeting on 11 July and beyond (Liz Robin) 
 
The partnership noted the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Forward 
Agenda Plan. It was agreed that all members would be linked into progress 
reports on the formation of Local Health Partnership. Jas Lally would arrange 
this. 

Action: Jas Lally 
 
The partnership discussed stakeholder consultations. Jas Lally would contact 
Tom Dutton to agree a way forward.  

Action: Jas Lally 
 

Papers from the Clinical Commissioning Group would be circulated with future 
agendas. Geraldine Linehan agreed to contact Tom Dutton and request that 
he produce an update document to this Partnership. 

Action: Geraldine Linehan 
 

The Partnership noted that the following items had been deferred: Victim and 
Offender Joint Health Needs Assessments and Safer Homes Scheme. 
 

6 Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Consultation 
 
The partnership noted that the consultation process on the Draft 
Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012-17 had begun. The 
detailed information and broad ranging strategy was praised. Councillor Pitt 
suggested that the partnership formed a sub group to agree a formal response 
to the consultation. The following were agreed as sub group members: Jas 
Lally, Geraldine Linehan, Mike Hay, Rachel Harmer, Inger O’Meara and Jez 
Reeve (who would consult city voluntary groups and feed back to the sub 
group). 
 
Jas Lally would arrange the sub group meeting. First thought on the 
consultation documents to be sent to him by the 27th July 2012. These would 
be collated and circulated. 

Action: Jas Lally 
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Tuesday, 3 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

The Partnership expressed the following initial views on the Draft Strategy: 
i. Key items were thought to be:  
• Supporting older people to healthy and well; 
• Adding value to existing services by better co-ordination; and  
• ‘Doing things differently’. 

ii. City priorities were agreed to be:  
• Person centred approaches;  
• Flexibility;  
• Clarity on what resources were available in the community; 
• Gathering and sharing information; and 
• The inclusion of mental health.  

 
Networks were agreed to be key to new ways of working and this was to be 
highlighted in the consultation responses. The sub group were asked to work 
on a response to section 4.3 of the consultation to improve the prominence 
given to partnership working. It was agreed that a city based sub group could 
add value. The September meeting would finalise the responses drafted by the 
sub group. 
 

7 Headline local priorities for partners 
 
Geraldine Linehan introduced the Clinical Commissioning – Areas of Focus for 
2012-13 report and outlined the progress made on key issues. She clarified 
that the objective was to find out what people wanted and to agree the best 
way of delivering that. She stated that delivering what people wanted could 
deliver better care and need not cost more. For example: improved end of life 
care could avoid costly hospital admissions and provide more dignity for the 
dying.  
 
Lessons could be learnt from other areas and it was hoped that a successful 
scheme, operating elsewhere, of rapid mental health assessment in accident 
and emergency departments could be implemented locally. Early intervention 
in this area had reduced repeat admissions and avoided escalating care 
needs. 
 
Jas Lally outlined the linkages between the services provided by Cambridge 
City Council and the health strategy.  Issues such as, housing, air quality, 
water pollution, community safety and many others, contributed to the 
wellbeing of local residents.   
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Tuesday, 3 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

The Partnership considered ways to improve connectivity and build networks. 
Using Area Committees, the Tenant Sounding Board and resident surveys to 
access public opinions on health were considered.  Antoinette Jackson 
recalled a piece of work, some years ago, which had approached a group of 
residents using a blank page approach and asking what they wanted to 
discuss. Health had been a key issue. It was suggested that GP’s would 
welcome closer links with housing organisations and that patient care suffered 
as health staff did not know who to talk to in housing. Jas Lally agreed to 
produce a contact list of key housing personnel. 

Action: Jas Lally 
 
The Partnership agreed that the two key priorities were: 

i. Improving communication, including sharing consultations and sharing 
contact lists. 

ii. Personalising the care agenda. 
 
The group felt that web information was available but was currently in multiple 
locations and was not reaching the target audience. New approaches were 
discussed such as piggy backing on to other events or using real issues in a 
case study approach to build a richer picture the current situation. South 
Cambs had employed communication navigators to good affect.  
 
It was agreed that a snapshot of issued raised in an average day in a GP’s 
surgery would be brought to this partnership to assess how much impact could 
be made using a network approach. Representatives of City Homes, Social 
Care Groups and Independent Living Services could also be invited.   

Action: Jas Lally 
 

The North Area Committee of the 26th July 2012 would be discussing health 
issues and feedback from that meeting would be reported to the next meeting.  
 

8 Setting future dates - update on Modern.Gov 
 
The Partnership agreed that finding dates that would suit everyone might not 
be possible. Provisional dates would be circulated for the remainder of the 
municipal year and would be agreed at the September meeting.  
 
A library of background papers would be established using the Modern Gov 
system. Partnership members would be notified when anything new was 
added. Report to be added to the library to be sent to Jas Lally.  
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Tuesday, 3 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

Agenda items would include: 
i. Community Navigators  
ii. The Aging Well Report (Mike Hay) 
iii. Update on the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy (Liz Robin) 
iv. Feedback from the Sub-Group 
v. Case Studies 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


